Minority interests on Embedded Value as at 31 December

2016

20 Group Embedded Value as at 31 December 2016 245,939

21 Embedded Value as at 31 December 2016 per share (RMB) 27.14

VI. Sensitivity Analysis
In consideration of the uncertainties as to future experience, we have evaluated the sensitivity of the value of in force business

and the value of one year’s sales of CPIC Life as at 31 December 2016 to changes in key assumptions. In determining the sensitivity

results, only the relevant cashflow assumption and risk discount rate assumption has been changed, while all other assumptions

have been left unchanged.

Alternative sensitivity scenarios are shown for the following:

 > Risk discount rate “+ / - 50 basis points”

 > Investment return  “+ / - 50 basis points”

 > Mortality “+ / - 10%”

 > Morbidity “+10%”

 > Lapse and surrender rates “+ / - 10%”

 > Expenses “+10%”

The following table shows the sensitivity results of the value of in force business and the value of one year’s sales after cost of

required capital held.

Unit: RMB Million

Value of In Force Business After Cost
of Required Capital Held

Value of One Year’s Sales After Cost
of Required Capital Held

Base 103,048 19,041

Risk discount rate “+50 basis points” 99,190 18,146

Risk discount rate “-50 basis points” 107,245 20,010

Investment return  “+50 basis points” 120,514 21,724

Investment return  “-50 basis points” 85,081 16,360

Mortality “+10%” 102,254 18,765

Mortality “-10%” 103,840 19,318

Morbidity “+10%” 101,368 18,407

Lapse and surrender rates “+10%” 103,739 18,888

Lapse and surrender rates “-10%” 102,286 19,173

Expenses “+10%” 101,212 17,849

Corporate
governance

52 China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

Corporate governance

Report of the Board of Directors and significant events

Changes in the share capital and shareholders' profile

Directors, supervisors, senior management and employees

Corporate governance

53

71

75

87

Corporate governance
Report of the Board of Directors and significant events

O
th

er
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
Co

rp
or

at
e

go
ve

rn
an

ce
O

pe
ra

tin
g

re
su

lts
Fi

na
nc

ia
l r

ep
or

t

532016 Annual Report

经营业绩

会计数据和业务数据摘要

37

Report of the Board
 of Directors and

 significant events

[…]

made in relation to future deaths, voluntary terminations, investment returns and administration expenses. If the liabilities are
not adequate, the assumptions are altered to reflect the current estimates.

The key assumptions to which the estimation of liabilities is particularly sensitive include discount rates, insurance incident
occurrence rates (mainly including mortality and morbidity), surrender rates, expense assumptions and policy dividend
assumptions.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions
held constant, showing the impact on gross long-term life insurance contract liabilities. The correlation of assumptions will
have a significant effect in determining the ultimate liabilities; however, for the purpose of demonstrating the impact due to
changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these
assumptions are non-linear.

As at 31 December 2016

Change in
assumptions

Impact on gross long-
term life insurance
contract liabilities

Impact on equity
Impact of assumption change as a

percentage of relevant gross long-term
life insurance contract liabilities

Discount rates
+25 basis points (11,620) 11,620 -1.89%

-25 basis points 12,497 (12,497) 2.03%

Mortality rates
+10% 1,454 (1,454) 0.24%

-10% (1,434) 1,434 -0.23%

Morbidity rates
+10% 4,889 (4,889) 0.79%

-10% (4,991) 4,991 -0.81%

Surrender rates
+10% (794) 794 -0.13%

-10% 950 (950) 0.15%

Expenses
+10% 4,224 (4,224) 0.69%

-10% (4,224) 4,224 -0.69%

Policy dividend +5% 10,743 (10,743) 1.74%

75

O
th

er
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
Co

rp
or

at
e

go
ve

rn
an

ce
O

pe
ra

tin
g

re
su

lts
Fi

na
nc

ia
l r

ep
or

t

2016 Annual Report

Financial Report
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44.   INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS – ASSUMPTIONS AND
SENSITIVITIES (continued)

(a)   Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

As at 31 December 2015

Change in
assumptions

Impact on gross long-
term life insurance
contract liabilities

Impact on equity
Impact of assumption change as a
percentage of relevant gross long-

term life insurance contract liabilities

Discount rates
+25 basis points (9,198) 9,198 -1.69%

-25 basis points 9,865 (9,865) 1.81%

Mortality rates
+10% 1,061 (1,061) 0.19%

-10% (1,047) 1,047 -0.19%

Morbidity rates
+10% 3,167 (3,167) 0.58%

-10% (3,235) 3,235 -0.59%

Surrender rates
+10% (509) 509 -0.09%

-10% 606 (606) 0.11%

Expenses
+10% 3,416 (3,416) 0.63%

-10% (3,416) 3,416 -0.63%

Policy dividend +5% 9,461 (9,461) 1.74%

The sensitivity analysis also does not take into account the fact that the assets and liabilities are actively managed and may
vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs.

Other limitations in the above analysis include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate potential risk and
the assumption that interest rates move in an identical fashion.

(b)   Property and casualty and short-term life insurance contracts

Key assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Group’s past claim development experience. This includes
assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claims handling costs, claims inflation factors and claim numbers for each

[…]

Reinsurance assets 18,202 - 55 18,257

Cash and short-term time deposits 8,395 695 411 9,501

Others 73,629 823 19 74,471

897,503 2,298 515 900,316

Insurance contract liabilities 620,977 - 102 621,079

Investment contract liabilities 40,033 - - 40,033

Policyholders’ deposits 75 - - 75

Subordinated debts 19,497 - - 19,497

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 28,981 - - 28,981

Others 49,861 284 - 50,145

759,424 284 102 759,810

The Group has no significant concentration of currency risk.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in foreign currency exchange rates with
all other assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax impact on profit before tax of the Group (due to changes in
fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities) and equity of the Group when the foreign exchange rates
of USD and HKD vary. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on
currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual
basis.

Currency Changes in exchange rate
31 December 2016

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 138 181

USD and HKD - 5% (138) (181)

Currency Changes in exchange rate
31 December 2015

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 123 124

USD and HKD - 5% (123) (124)

81

O
th

er
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
Co

rp
or

at
e

go
ve

rn
an

ce
O

pe
ra

tin
g

re
su

lts
Fi

na
nc

ia
l r

ep
or

t

2016 Annual Report

Financial Report
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

45.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b)   Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments expose the

[…]

financial instruments of the Group that bear interest rate risks are financial instruments denominated in RMB, the
sensitivity analysis below only shows the pre-tax impact of RMB financial instruments on the Group’s profit before tax
and equity when RMB interest rate changes.

Sensitivities on fixed-rate financial instruments

As at the balance sheet dates, the Group’s fixed-rate financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk mainly include
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and available-for-sale financial assets. The following tables show the
pre-tax impact on profit (fair value change on held-for-trading bonds) and equity (fair value change on held-for-trading
bonds combined with fair value change on available-for-sale bonds).

83

O
th

er
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
Co

rp
or

at
e

go
ve

rn
an

ce
O

pe
ra

tin
g

re
su

lts
Fi

na
nc

ia
l r

ep
or

t

2016 Annual Report

Financial Report
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

45.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b)   Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii)   Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivities on fixed-rate financial instruments (continued)

Change in RMB interest rate
31 December 2016

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points (90) (2,903)

-50 basis points 92 3,186

Change in RMB interest rate
31 December 2015

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points (94) (1,940)

-50 basis points 96 2,109

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax and changes in fair value of available-for-sale
financial assets.

Sensitivities on floating-rate financial instruments

The following tables show the pre-tax impact of change in interest rate on profit and equity due to change in interest
income or expense arising from floating-rate financial instruments as at the balance sheet dates.

Change in RMB interest rate
31 December 2016

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points 124 124

-50 basis points (124) (124)

Change in RMB interest rate
31 December 2015

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points 134 134

-50 basis points (134) (134)

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax.

84 China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

Financial Report
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

45.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b)   Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii)   Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices
(other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to
the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.